
AN ACT to amend 103.67 (2) (a) to (f), 103.70 (1) and 103.71 (2) ; and to create 
103.67 (2) (g) and 103.71 (2) (a) to (d) and (3) of the statutes, relating to authori-
zation of minors 12 and 13 years of age to work in the business, trade or profession of 
the minor's parent or guardian . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 

SECTION 1 . 103.67 (2) (a) to (f) of the statutes are amended to read : 

103 .67 (2) (a) Minors 12 and eve years of age or older may be employed in school 
lunch programs of the school which they attend . 

(b) Minors under 14 years of age may be employed in public exhibitions as provided 
ins. 103.78. 

(c) Minors 12 and -ever years of age or older may be employed in street trades, as 
provided in ss . 103.21 to 103.31 . 

(d) Minors 12 and 13 years of age may be employed as caddies on golf courses, if they 
use caddy carts. 

(e) Minors 12 and -eve years of age or older may be employed in agricultural pursuits . 

(f) Minors 12 aBd -ever years of age or older may be employed in and around a home in 
work usual to the home of the employer, if s*eh the work is not in connection with or a 
part of the business, trade or profession of the employer and the type of employment is not 
specifically prohibited by ss . 103.64 to 103.82 or by any order of the department . 

SECTION 2. 103.67 (2) (g) of the statutes is created to read : 
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(d) In the business, trade or profession of the minor's parent or guardian as provided 
in s. 103 .67 (2) (g) . 

(3) No permit may be issued under sub. (2) (d), unless the department or permit 
officer is satisfied that employment under s. 103.67 (2) (g) is not injurious or detrimen-
tal to the minor's education, health, safety or welfare. 
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103.67 (2) (g) Unless prohibited under s. 103.65, minors 12 years of age or older may 
be employed under the direct supervision of the minor's parent or guardian in connection 
with the parent's or guardian's business, trade or profession . 
SECTION 3. 103 .70 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 
103.70 (1) Except as otherwise provided in sub. (2) and in ss . 103.21 to 103.31 and 

103.78, and as may be provided under s. 103.79, a minor, unless indentured as an appren-
tice in accordance with s. 106 .01, or unless 12 years and over and engaged in agricultural 
pursuits, shall not be employed or permitted to work at any gainful occupation or employ-
ment unless there is first obtained from the department, or from a person designated by 
the department, a written permit authorizing the employment of the minor within those 
periods of time stated n in the permit , which shall not exceed the maximum hours 
prescribed by law. 
SECTION 4. 103.71 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 
103.71 (2) A permit shall not be issued authorizing the employment of any minor 
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SECTION 5. 103.71 (2) (a) to (d) and (3) of the statutes are created to read : 
103 .71 (2) (a) In school lunch programs under s. 103.67 (2) (a) . 
(b) In street trades as provided in ss . 103 .21 to 103.31 . 
(c) As caddies on golf courses as provided in s. 103.67 (2) (d) . 
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